
Trials@uspto.gov Paper 5
571-272-7822 Entered: March 4, 2022

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

CAPTIONCALL, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

ULTRATEC, INC.,
Patent Owner.

IPR2021-01337
Patent 10,742,805 B2

Before WILLIAM V. SAINDON, NATHAN A. ENGELS, and
SCOTT B. HOWARD, Administrative Patent Judges.

ENGELS, Administrative Patent Judge.

DECISION
Granting Institution of Inter Partes Review

35 U.S.C. § 314

mailto:Trials@uspto.gov

IPR2021-01337
Patent 10,742,805 B2

2

I. INTRODUCTION

Petitioner CaptionCall, LLC filed a Petition (Paper 2, “Pet.”)

requesting inter partes review of claims 1–5 and 7–11 of U.S. Patent

No. 10,742,805 B2 (Ex. 1001, “the ’805 patent”).  Among other evidence,

the Petition cites the declaration testimony of Benedict J. Occhiogrosso

(Ex. 1003) as support.  Patent Owner Ultratec, Inc. did not file a Preliminary

Response.

Under 35 U.S.C. § 314(a), an inter partes review may not be instituted

unless the information presented in the Petition and any response thereto

shows “there is a reasonable likelihood that the petitioner would prevail with

respect to at least 1 of the claims challenged in the petition.”  Upon

consideration of the Petition, and the evidence of record, we are persuaded

that Petitioner has demonstrated a reasonable likelihood of prevailing in

establishing unpatentability of at least one claim of the ’805 patent.

Accordingly, we institute an inter partes review.
A. Related Matters
The parties state that the ’805 patent claims priority to U.S. Patent No. 10,389,876 and U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/946,072. Pet. 2; Paper 3, 2.  Also, the parties state that U.S. Patent Application No. 16/911,691 claims priority to the ’805 patent.  Pet. 2, Paper 3, 1.
B. Real Parties in Interest
Petitioner identifies CaptionCall LLC and Sorenson Communications, LLC as the real parties-in-interest.  Pet. 1.
Patent Owner identifies Ultratec, Inc. and CapTel, Inc. as the real parties in interest.  Paper 3, 1.
C. The ’805 Patent
Titled “Semiautomated Relay Method and Apparatus,” the ’805 patent relates to a relay system for providing semi-automated voice-to-text captioning for hearing-impaired users.  Ex. 1001, 1:22–25, 3:66–4:5, code (54).  Among other things, the ’805 patent describes using software to transcribe a hearing user’s voice into text that is presented to an “assisted user” who is hearing impaired, but the ’805 patent states that the transcription software is not always accurate.  Ex. 1001, 2:30–37, 3:43–47. Transcription accuracy can be improved with the use of a human call assistant who either types voice data or who also uses voice-to-text software; however, the use of a call assistant increases a system’s costs.  Ex. 1001, 2:47–54.  The ’805 patent describes using a call assistant only when the transcription software’s accuracy falls below a certain threshold.  Ex. 1001, 3:66–4:21, Figs. 3, 15, 16.
D. Illustrative Claim
Claim 1, copied below, is the only independent claim challenged.
1. A captioning system comprising:
one or more processors; and
a memory having stored thereon software such that, when the software is executed by the one or more processors, the system generates text captions from speech data, including at least the following:
receiving, from a hearing user’s (HU’s) device, an HU’s voice signal;
providing, at the one or more hardware processors, the
HU’s voice signal to an automated speech recognition (ASR) engine;
generating, at the one or more hardware processors, first text captions from the HU’s voice signal using the ASR engine;
automatically determining, at the one or more processors, whether the generated first text captions meet a first accuracy threshold; and
when the first text captions meet the first accuracy
threshold, sending the first text captions to an assisted user’s (AU’s) communications device for display at a display device;
and
only when the first text captions fail to meet the first accuracy threshold, performing at least the following: presenting the HU’s voice signal to a human call assistant;
generating, at the one or more hardware processors,
second text captions associated with the HU’s voice signal based on user input from the call assistant; and
sending the second text captions to the AU's
communications device for display at the display device.
E. Alleged Grounds of Unpatentability
Petitioner challenged claims 1–5 and 7–11 on the following grounds:
Claims
Challenged 35 U.S.C. §1 References
1–4, 7–11 103 Cloran2
2, 3 103 Cloran, Madhavapeddl3
4 103 Cloran, Carus4
5 103 Cloran, Geer5
8, 9 103 Cloran, Jaggi6
1 The Leahy-Smith America Invents Act (“AIA”) included revisions to 35 U.S.C. § 103 that became effective on March 16, 2013.  Because the earliest filing date of the ’805 patent is February 28, 2014, we apply the revised version of the statutory basis for unpatentability.  See Ex. 1001, code (63).
2  US 2010/0063815 A1, published Mar. 11, 2010 (Exhibit 1004) (“Cloran”). 3  US 2013/0045720 A1, published Feb. 21, 2013 (Exhibit 1005) (“Madhavapeddl”).
4  US 2010/0026003 A1, published Feb. 2, 2006 (Exhibit 1008) (“Carus”). 5  US 2010/0030736 A1, published Feb. 4, 2010 (Exhibit 1006) (“Geer”). 6  US 2012/0016671 A1, published Jan. 19, 2012 (Exhibit 1007) (“Jaggi”).
II. ANALYSIS
A. Legal Standards
In Graham v. John Deere Co, 383 U.S. 1 (1966), the Supreme Court set out a framework for assessing obviousness under § 103 that requires consideration of four factors: (1) the “level of ordinary skill in the pertinent art,” (2) the “scope and content of the prior art,” (3) the “differences between the prior art and the claims at issue,” and (4) “secondary considerations” of non-obviousness such as “commercial success, long felt but unsolved needs, failure of others, etc.”  383 U.S. at 17–18.
B. Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art
In determining the level of skill in the art, we consider the type of problems encountered in the art, the prior art solutions to those problems, the rapidity with which innovations are made, the sophistication of the technology, and the educational level of active workers in the field.  Custom Accessories, Inc. v. Jeffrey-Allan Indus., Inc., 807 F.2d 955, 962 (Fed. Cir. 1986); Orthopedic Equip. Co. v. United States, 702 F.2d 1005, 1011 (Fed. Cir. 1983).
Petitioner contends a person of ordinary skill in the art at the time of the invention “would have had a bachelor’s degree in electrical engineering (or electrical and computer engineering) and a few years of experience with telephone communication system architecture, design and implementation, digitization of voice, and/or traditional relay systems.”  Pet. 6 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 43–46).  Petitioner also states that a person with less technical education but more experience, or vice versa, would also have met that standard.  Pet. 8.
Because Petitioner’s recitation of the level of skill in the art is supported by the testimony of Mr. Occhiogrosso and not disputed at this time by Patent Owner, we adopt Petitioner’s proposed level of ordinary skill for the purposes of this Decision.
C. Claim Construction
We construe claims “using the same claim construction standard that would be used to construe the claim in a civil action under 35 U.S.C. 282(b).”  37 C.F.R. § 42.100(b) (2020).  Specifically, we apply the principles set forth in Phillips v. AWH Corp., 415 F.3d 1303, 1312–17 (Fed. Cir. 2005) (en banc).  Under that standard, the words of a claim are generally given their “ordinary and customary meaning,” which is the meaning the term would have to a person of ordinary skill at the time of the invention, in the context of the entire patent including the specification.  Phillips, 415 F.3d at 1312–13.
Petitioner indicates it has adopted the ordinary and customary meaning as understood by a person of ordinary skill and does not propose any specific construction for any term.  Pet. 6.  At this stage, we determine that no claims require express interpretations for the purposes of institution. Realtime Data, LLC v. Iancu, 912 F.3d 1368, 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2019) (“The Board is required to construe only those terms that are in controversy, and only to the extent necessary to resolve the controversy.” (internal quotation omitted)).
D. Summary of Prior Art: Cloran (Ex. 1004)
Titled “Real-Time Transcription,” Cloran describes a computing system for transcribing audio in substantially real time.  Ex. 1004, codes (54), (57).  Among other things, Cloran describes using automatic transcription to transcribe a caller’s speech and providing an indication of the system’s confidence in the transcription.  Ex. 1004 ¶¶ 27–33.  Cloran states that when the system’s level of confidence falls below a particular threshold, a call analyst can listen to the caller’s speech and repeat the words into a microphone to allow the system to convert the analyst’s speech into text that is then associated with the caller.  Ex. 1004 ¶ 32.
E. Ground 1
The Petition includes a claim-by-claim, limitation-by-limitation comparison of claims 1–4 and 7–11 to the teachings of Cloran, with citations to the testimony of Mr. Occhiogrosso in support.  Pet. 17–38.  We address Petitioner’s contentions below, with reference to Petitioner’s labeling of claim elements.
1. Petitioner’s Showings for Claim 1
1[p]  A captioning system comprising:
Without addressing whether the preamble is limiting, Petitioner contends Cloran satisfies the preamble with its disclosure of real-time transcriptions of calls.  Pet. 19 (citing Ex. 1004 ¶ 11; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 66–67). 1[a] one or more processors; and
Petitioner contends Cloran discloses that its captioning system includes one or more processors.  Pet. 19 (citing Ex. 1004 ¶¶ 12, 14; Ex. 1003 ¶ 68).
1[b1] a memory having stored thereon software such that, when the software is executed by the one or more
processors,
Petitioner contends Cloran discloses that its captioning system includes a memory executing software by a processor.  Pet. 19–20 (Ex. 1004 ¶¶ 12, 14, 52; Ex. 1003 ¶ 69).
1[b2] the system generates text captions from speech data, including at least the following:
Petitioner contends Cloran discloses that its captioning system generates text captions from speech data.  Pet. 20 (Ex. 1004 ¶¶ 11; Ex. 1003 ¶ 70).
1[c]  receiving, from a hearing user’s (HU’s) device, an HU’s voice signal;
Petitioner contends Cloran discloses that its captioning system receives a voice signal from a call participant’s telephone.  Pet. 20–21 (citing Ex. 1004 ¶¶ 10, 30, Fig. 1; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 71–74).
1[d]  providing, at the one or more hardware processors, the HU’s voice signal to an automated speech recognition
(ASR) engine;
Petitioner contends Cloran discloses that its captioning system provides the voice signal to the processor of an automatic transcription subsystem.  Pet. 21–22 (citing Ex. 1004 ¶¶ 30, 31; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 75).
1[e]  generating, at the one or more hardware processors, first text captions from the HU’s voice signal using the ASR
engine;
Petitioner contends Cloran discloses generating first text captions from a voice signal of a participant using the processor of the automatic transcription subsystem.  Pet. 22 (citing Ex. 1004 ¶¶ 30; Ex. 1003 ¶ 76). 1[f]  automatically determining, at the one or more
processors, whether the generated first text captions meet a first accuracy threshold; and
Petitioner contends Cloran discloses that its automatic transcription subsystem automatically determines whether the first text captions meet a “particular threshold.”  Pet. 22 (citing Ex. 1004 ¶ 32; Ex. 1003 ¶ 77).  As cited by the Petitioner, among other things, Cloran’s system provides an indication of the system’s confidence in its automatically created transcription.  Ex. 1004 ¶ 30.
1[g]  when the first text captions meet the first accuracy threshold, sending the first text captions to an assisted user’s (AU’s) communications device for display at a
display device; and
Petitioner contends Cloran discloses sending the first text captions to a participant for display at a monitor when the first text captions meet the particular threshold.  Pet. 22–23 (citing Ex. 1004 ¶¶ 27, 30, 32, Fig. 1; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 78).
1[h]  only when the first text captions fail to meet the first accuracy threshold, performing at least the following:
presenting the HU’s voice signal to a human call
assistant;
Petitioner contends Cloran discloses that only when the text captions fail to meet the particular threshold, the participant’s voice signal is presented to a human call assistant.  Pet. 23–24 (citing Ex. 1004 ¶ 32, Fig. 3; Ex. 1003 ¶ 80).  As cited by Petitioner, Cloran describes using a call analyst “only when the automated transcription subsystem has a level of confidence in its results that is below a particular threshold.”  Ex. 1004 ¶ 32. 1[i]  generating, at the one or more hardware processors, second text captions associated with the HU’s voice
signal based on user input from the call assistant; and Petitioner contends Cloran discloses that only when the text captions fail to meet the particular threshold, the processor generates second text captions associated with the voice signal of the participant based on the input of the call assistant.  Pet. 24 (citing Ex. 1004 ¶¶ 32; Ex. 1003 ¶ 81). As cited by Petitioner, Cloran discloses that a call analyst listens to the speech of a conference call participant and repeats the caller’s words into a microphone.  Ex. 1004 ¶ 32.  The analyst’s speech is then converted into text that is associated with the caller’s speech.  Ex. 1004 ¶ 32.
1[j]  sending the second text captions to the AU's
communications device for display at the display device.
Petitioner contends Cloran discloses that only when the text captions fail to meet the particular threshold, the second text captions are sent to the participant for display on a computer monitor.  Pet. 24–25 (citing Ex. 1004 ¶¶ 27, 30, 32; Ex. 1003 ¶ 82).
2. Analysis of Claim 1
As cited by Petitioner, Cloran discloses a system for automated real-time captioning of a human’s speech in a conference call.  Ex. 1004 ¶¶ 9, 10–12.  Among other things, Cloran describes embodiments in which an analyst listens to a call participant’s speech and repeats the speech into a microphone, with the system then converting the analyst’s speech into text that is associated with the call participant’s speech.  Ex. 1004 ¶ 32.  Cloran further states that “analysts are used in this fashion only when the automated transcription subsystem has a level of confidence in its results that is below a particular threshold.”  Ex. 1004 ¶ 32.
For the purposes of institution, having considered Petitioner’s arguments and the evidence of record at this stage, which are not addressed by Patent Owner, we determine Petitioner has established a reasonable likelihood that it would prevail in showing that claim 1 is unpatentable in view of the Cloran.
3. Claims 2–4 and 7–11
We have reviewed Petitioner’s showing for each of claims 2–4 and 7–
11.  Regarding claims 2 and 3, we note that Petitioner asserts that the claimed “high-fidelity audio recording” is satisfied by Cloran’s teachings of VOIP communications.  Pet. 26–28 (citing Ex. 1001, 21:6–24, 21:50–22:25, Ex. 1004 ¶¶ 15, 19).  Regarding claim 4, Petitioner contends Cloran describes sending updates and corrections to a transcript.  Pet. 29–32 (citing Ex. 1004 ¶ 46).  Regarding claim 7, Petitioner contends the claimed “confidence factor” is satisfied by Cloran’s disclosures of an indication of the system’s confidence in its transcription.  Pet. 32 (citing Ex. 1004 ¶¶ 30, 32).
Claim 8 requires “receiving, from the call assistant, at least a first letter for each of a plurality of words contained in the [hearing user’s] voice signal,” and Petitioner contends Cloran teaches that limitation with its disclosures of auto-complete features that present the most likely transcription of a caller’s speech and by Cloran’s disclosures of a call analyst typing all of the letters of a caller’s speech to provide a verbatim transcription.  Pet. 34 (citing Ex. 1004 ¶¶ 29, 32, 54).  Claim 9 requires presenting to a call assistant a list of alternative words corresponding to a hearing user’s voice, and Petitioner contends Cloran teaches claim 9 with its disclosures that its system presents to a call analyst the “best guesses” from the transcription software.  Pet. 35–36 (citing Ex. 1004 ¶¶ 46, 52, 54). Regarding claim 10, Petitioner contends Cloran teaches automatically contacting a call analyst when the system’s level of confidence fails to satisfy a threshold.  Pet. 37–38 (citing Ex. 1004 ¶¶ 29, 32).  Regarding claim 11, Petitioner contends Cloran teaches that its call analyst corrects text generated by the call analyst him or herself.  Pet. 38 (citing Ex. 1004 ¶ 54). Having reviewed Petitioner’s arguments and the evidence currently of record, we determine Petitioner has made a sufficient showing for claims 2–4 and 7–11 for the purposes of institution.
F. Grounds 2–4
For Ground 2, the Petition additionally compares claims 2 and 3 to the teachings of Cloran in combination with Madhavapeddl, with Madhavapeddl cited for its teachings of using high-fidelity audio recordings when generating a transcript of telephone audio.  Pet. 39–43 (citing Ex. 1005 ¶¶ 15, 16, 25, 36).  According to Petitioner, a person of ordinary skill would have been motivated to combine the teachings of Cloran and Madhavapeddl because Cloran recognizes the benefits of using better quality audio in transcriptions, among other reasons.  Pet. 39–41.
For Ground 3, Petitioner additionally compares claim 4 to the teachings of Cloran in combination with Carus, with Carus cited for its teachings regarding taking corrective actions when transcription accuracy falls below a certain confidence score.  Pet. 44–46 (citing Ex. 1008 ¶¶ 4–6, 31).  According to Petitioner, a person of ordinary skill would have been motivated to combine the teachings of Cloran and Carus because both references teach correcting a transcription and Carus’s teachings would have maximized the efficiency of Cloran’s system.  Pet. 44–45.
For Ground 4, Petitioner additionally compares claim 5 to the teachings of Cloran in combination with Geer, with Geer cited as additional evidence of the use of levels of confidence in a transcription.  Pet. 46–50 (citing Ex. 1006 ¶¶ 38, 145–147).  According to Petitioner, a person of ordinary skill would have been motivated to combine Geer’s teachings of presenting a confidence level to participants of a conference call as taught by Cloran.  Pet. 47–49.
For Ground 5, Petitioner additionally compares claim 4 to the teachings of Cloran in combination with Jaggi, with Jaggi cited for its teachings regarding presenting a list of alternative words to a transcriptionist that then selects the correct word from the list.  Pet. 51–56 (citing Ex. 1007 ¶¶ 50, 65).  According to Petitioner, a person of ordinary skill would have been motivated to combine the teachings of Cloran and Jaggi because both references teach presenting suggested words to a call assistant and allowing the assistant to select from the list of words.  Pet. 51–53.
Having reviewed Petitioner’s arguments and the evidence currently of record, which are not addressed by Patent Owner, we determine Petitioner has made a sufficient showing for Grounds 2–5 for the purposes of institution.
III. CONCLUSION
For the reasons set forth above, we determine that Petitioner has demonstrated a reasonable likelihood of prevailing with respect to at least one claim of the ’805 patent.  We institute an inter partes review as set forth in the Order below.
IV. ORDER
In consideration of the foregoing, it is hereby:
ORDERED that, pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 314(a), an inter partes review of claims 1–5 and 7–11 of the ’805 patent is instituted with respect to all grounds set forth in the Petition; and
FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 314(c) and 37 C.F.R. § 42.4(b), inter partes review of the ’805 patent shall commence on the entry date of this Order, and notice is hereby given of the institution of a trial.
PETITIONER:
Adam Smoot
Brian Parke
Lance Jensen
MASCHOFF BRENNAN
asmoot@mabr.com
bparke@mabr.com
ljensen@mabr.com
PATENT OWNER:
Michael Jaskolski
Martha Snyder
QUARLES & BRADY LLP
Michael.jaskolski@quarles.com
Martha.snyder@quarles.com
mailto:asmoot@mabr.com
mailto:bparke@mabr.com
mailto:Michael.jaskolski@quarles.com
mailto:Martha.snyder@quarles.com
	I. Introduction
	A. Related Matters
	B. Real Parties in Interest
	C. The ’805 Patent
	D. Illustrative Claim
	E. Alleged Grounds of Unpatentability
	II. Analysis
	A. Legal Standards
	B. Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art
	C. Claim Construction
	D. Summary of Prior Art: Cloran (Ex. 1004)
	E. Ground 1
	1. Petitioner’s Showings for Claim 1
	1[p]  A captioning system comprising:
	1[a] one or more processors; and
	1[b1] a memory having stored thereon software such that, when the software is executed by the one or more processors, 1[b2] the system generates text captions from speech data, including at least the following: 1[c]  receiving, from a hearing user’s (HU’s) device, an HU’s voice signal; 1[d]  providing, at the one or more hardware processors, the HU’s voice signal to an automated speech recognition (ASR) engine; 1[e]  generating, at the one or more hardware processors, first text captions from the HU’s voice signal using the ASR engine; 1[f]  automatically determining, at the one or more processors, whether the generated first text captions meet a first accuracy threshold; and 1[g]  when the first text captions meet the first accuracy threshold, sending the first text captions to an assisted user’s (AU’s) communications device for display at a display device; and 1[h]  only when the first text captions fail to meet the first accuracy threshold, performing at least the following: presenting the HU’s voice signal to a human call assistant; 1[i]  generating, at the one or more hardware processors, second text captions associated with the HU’s voice signal based on user input from the call assistant; and 1[j]  sending the second text captions to the AU's communications device for display at the display device. 2. Analysis of Claim 1
	3. Claims 2–4 and 7–11
	F. Grounds 2–4
	III. Conclusion
	IV. Order